
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees, tel: 01884 234310 
Tel:  

Email:  
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development 
Group 

 
Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Tuesday, 20 January 2015 at 2.15 pm 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr W J Daw  
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr D J Knowles  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr Mrs J Rendle  
Cllr R Wright  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment 
substitutes. 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   MINUTES   
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2014 (circulated with the Council Summons for 29 October 
2014). 
 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015/16 (00-01-56)  (Pages 5 - 20) 
To receive a report of the Head of Finance outlining the options 
available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget for 2015/16 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees, tel: 01884 234310 
Tel:  

Email:  
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

and to agree a future strategy for further budget reductions for 2016/17 
onwards. 
 

6   HRA BUDGET 2015/16 (00-22-00)  (Pages 21 - 48) 
To receive a report of the Head of Finance providing an estimate of the 
budget required for the operation of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) in 2015/16. 
 

7   FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-39-33)  (Pages 49 - 64) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance detailing the financial 
monitoring for the 6 month to 30 September 2014 in respect of the 
services within this PDG’s remit. 
 

8   HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (00-46-56)  (Pages 65 - 68) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance providing an estimate of 
the budget required for the operation of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) from 2015/16 – 2018/19. 
 

9   PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER 
OF 2014-15 (00-57-48)  (Pages 69 - 74) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 

10   DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP (01-05-43)  (Pages 75 - 
80) 
To receive a report from the Working Group including their conclusions 
and recommendations regarding Band E. 
 

11   ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT ON COUNCIL HOUSES (01-27-02)  
(Pages 81 - 88) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
providing Members with an update on the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) investigation into the alleged Asbestos Insulating Board (AIB) 
asbestos soffit removal by an unlicensed contractor at Brays Close, 
Crediton. 
 

12   EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (01-38-50)   
To receive a verbal update from the Private Sector Housing (Lead 
Officer) and the Public Health and Professional Services Manager 
regarding the Empty Homes Strategy and Delivery and the intention of 
an overall review of the service/policy within Private Sector Housing. 
 

13   INDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING - 20 
JANUARY 2015   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Financial Monitoring 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees, tel: 01884 234310 
Tel:  

Email:  
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 Performan
[...]
nsider options available in order for the Council to set 
a balanced budget for 2015/16 and agree a future strategy 
for further budget reductions for 2016/17 onwards. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
 
 

To consider the draft budget proposals for 2015/16 and 
start to plan for additional savings as identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within existing 
financial resources. 

Financial Implications:  
 

Since 2010/11 the Council has seen its Formula Grant 
reduce by circa £2.6m or 42% from £6.2m to the 
provisional figure of £3.6m announced for 2015/16.  
Going forward the current Government maintains its 
pledge to continue the austerity programme, with most 
public sector commentators estimating further cuts of at 
least 10% per annum for the next 3 – 4 years.  Once this is 
factored in to the Councils Medium Term Financial Plan 
we have predicted a funding deficit of circa £2.1m by 
2018/19. This highlights the need to takes steps to plan for 
further reductions to our ongoing expenditure levels. 
 

Legal Implications:  
 

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a 
balanced budget. 
 

Risk Assessment:  
 

Service Managers and Finance staff have assessed 
volatility in income and large contractor budgets, taking 
account of current and estimated future demand patterns. 
In addition prudent levels of reserves will also continue to 
be maintained.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The summer savings exercise, that was first undertaken in the summer of 

2010, which included Service Managers, Heads of Service, Accountants, the 
Head of Finance and the Chief Executive challenges all services to look at 
reducing costs/increasing income, but still deliver the same level of service 
(especially the front-line services). 

 
1.2 This exercise doesn’t just focus on balancing the next financial year, it also 

looked at w
[...]
up Description 2013/14 Actuals 2014/15 Budget 2015/1 6 Budget Movement £

1000 Employees 90,541 95,610 0 (95,610)

3000 Transport 6,476 6,750 0 (6,750)

4000 Cost Of Goods And Services 584 1,350 0 (1,350)

TOTALS 97,601 103,710 0 (103,710)

Cost Centre Cost Centre Name

HG374 Housing Needs Team

Major Budget Movements

This service unit has been amalgamated with Homelessness (SHG03).

P
age 14



Group Description 2013/14 Actuals 2014/15 Budget 2015/1 6 Budget Movement £

1000 Employees 89,414 92,030 192,560 100,530

2000 Premises 5,602 7,810 7,800 (10)

3000 Transport 5,066 4,880 12,290 7,410

4000 Cost Of Goods And Services 176,450 246,620 174,410 (72,210)

7000 Income (171,035) (145,150) (168,500) (23,350)

TOTALS 105,498 206,190 218,560 12,370

Cost Centre Cost Centre Name

HG320 Housing & Homelessness Advice

HG373 Housing Options Staff

Major Budget Movements

Reduction in bad debt provision of (£57.5K) based on detailed review of repayments to previous years debts

Reduction in Grant funding (£13K) as looking to move more work in house (still subject to Management Team approval). 

Devon County Council funding (£20K) towards a Youth Homelessness Post.

SHG03 Homelessness Accommodation

This service unit now includes the staffing and other budgets previously set on Housing Advice (SHG02).

Staffing - Reorganisation of staff posts and provision of a new 0.5FTE post to undertake Homelessness work previously

undertaken by outside organisations. (This post is subject to job evaluation and Management Team approval.) 

P
age 15



GENERAL FUND SUMMARY FTE Budget Direct 

Cost

+ - % Budget 

Meeting 

Savings

Target    

Savings

Target    

Savings

(Direct costs) 2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Comments

Cabinet

Chief Executive ��� 159,080 ����

Corporate Fees/Charges ��� 153,110 ����

Pension Backfunding ��� 738,310 ����

Accountancy Services ��� 400,930 ����� �	
���� ������
���������������

Internal Audit ��� 98,870 ����� ��
���� ����������� ��������!
[...]
f Housing

Reason for Report: This report provides an estimate of the budget required for 
the operation of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2015/16. The remaining 
uncertainties are the specifics of the rent increase and the ongoing effect that 
welfare reform will have.

RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG note the content of this report. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council directly 
impact on its ability to deliver its Corporate Plan objectives/pledges.

Financial Implications: A balanced and realistic budget must be set for 2015/16 
in order that the HRA reserve is not threatened with unplanned expenditure. The 
rent convergence target of 2015/16 will need to be met in order that the 30 year 
business plan’s need for much greater investment in the housing stock is 
achievable. 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set a balanced 
budget. 

Risk Assessment: Service managers and Finance staff have assessed volatility 
in income and large contractor budgets. In addition, reserves will continue to be 
maintained at prudent levels and grown in some cases to meet future pressures.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Finance and Housing officers have now collated a draft budget for 2015/16 
which proposes a balanced budget position, shown here in Appendix 1. 
This means that we are able to predict with relative certainty the majority 
of the HRA budget areas. 

2.0 Draft Budget 

2.1 We are required to set an HRA budget where expenditure is balanced by 
income. The income is made up primarily of dwelling rents whereas the 
expenditure consists of day-to-day operations, corporate overheads and 
capital expenditure. The largest expenditure in the HRA is an annual debt 
repayment of £2,645k that is made to the Public Works Loan Board. 

2.2 Our rent income (both dwelling and non-dwelling) is expected to generate 
in excess of £13m in 2015/16. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

2.3 The major challenge for managers in setting next year’s budget is to meet 
the significant demand for investment in property maintenance in the long 
term. It is proposed that £2,113k be budgeted as an annual contribution to 
the Housing Maintenance Fund to provide for any spikes in demand in 
future years. The Repairs budgets are showing an increase at present due 
to increased use of external contractors. However, officers intend to put 
plans in place to reduce this budget in time for the final budget report in 
January.  

2.4 Recharges between the General Fund and HRA are yet to be finalised, but 
overall the position between the HRA and the General Fund has been 
assumed as increasing in line with estimated salary growth. 

Rent 

2.5 MDDC rents currently lag behind Formula Rent (the target that we are 
tasked with meeting by 2015/16). DCLG are increasing Formula Rent by 
2.8%. This means that MDDC need to increase rent even more if the gap 
is to be closed in time.  

2.6 By increasing the rents by an average of 3.4%, we will ensure that the vast 
majority of properties have reached the Formula Rent and those that lag 
further behind are moved towards Formula Rent as quickly as is possible. 

Other Fees & Charges 

2.7 It is proposed that garage plot ground rents are increased from £165 to 
£185 per annum. This move is designed to align them more closely with 
residential parking permits, which will cost £375 in the coming year. In 
addition, it is proposed that garage rents increase by 2.3% to £11.25 per 
week. 

HRA Reserve 

2.8 It is anticipated that the HRA reserve balance will stand at approximately 
£2m at the beginning of 2015/16. There is no plan to utilise the reserve to 
fund revenue expenditure. It seems sensible for members to revisit the 
level of reserve and agree upon a level appropriate to the situation that the 
HRA now finds itself in.  

2.9 The work identified in the most recent stock condition survey means that 
there will be increased pressure on the HRA reserve over the comin
[...]
o buy admin charge

Major budget movements

P
age 45



Group Description 2013/14 Actuals 2014/15 Budget 2015/16 Budget Movement £

4000 Cost Of Goods And Services 2,641,324 8,380 5,000 (3,380)

TOTALS 2,641,324 8,380 5,000 (3,380)

Cost Centre Cost Centre Name

HO690 Trf To/From Major Repairs Res

SHO38 Major Repairs Res Adj

Major budget movements

No major movements

P
age 46



Appendix 3

SHO14 Planned Works

Cost 

centre Account Account Description

Proposed 

Budget 

2015/16

HO130 4110 Equipment Maintenance 4,890

HO130 4213 Planned Asbestos Work 50,000

HO130 4215 External Contr - Legionella 3,500

HO130 4216 External Contr - Electrical 100,000

HO130 4230 External Contr -Gas Servicing 368,150

HO130 4231 External Contr -Lift Maint 500

HO130 4232 External Contr - Paint & Reps 440,000

HO130 4236 Air Source Heat Pump Servicing 25,000

HO130 4237 Solar Panel Maintenance 1,000

HO130 4238 Scaffolding 15,000

HO130 4239 Carbon Monoxide Detectors 40,000

HO130 4522 Solid Fuel Repairs 15,000

HO130 4524 Garage Repairs 30,000

HO130 4526 Cyclical Testing 88,000

HO137 4403 Mobile Telephones 1,000

HO137 4505 Materials Stock Issues 2,000

TOTAL 1,184,040

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES       AGENDA ITEM               
25 NOVEMBER 2014 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014  

Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 

Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 1. The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure for the six months ended 30 
September 2014. 

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely 
linked to key Council pledges from the updated Corpo
[...]
ome (41,000) (40,000) (42,000) (44,100) (46,305) "	������	���	������������������
�	��������

BHO09 Repairs And Maintenance 2,647,920 2,869,820 2,955,915 3,044,592 3,135,930 ���������	��#��	��	�	�������������	��������	�
�	���������"

BHO10 Supervision & Management 1,800,000 1,960,580 2,019,397 2,079,979 2,142,379 ����������	�$�#�	�����	������������	��������	�
�	���������"

BHO11 Special Services 382,970 178,700 184,061 189,583 195,270 ������
��������������������	��������	�
�	���������"

BHO17 Bad Debt Provision Movement 25,000 25,000 26,000 50,000 75,000 %����������������	����������&�'	������
�����������
���	���

BHO18 Share Of Corporate And Democratic 181,600 202,890 206,948 211,087 215,308 ��	���	���
���������������	����������()

BHO20 Interest Payable 2,812,000 1,467,790 1,467,790 1,467,790 1,467,790 
�����������	�����������	���������	��
���
�

BHO22 H.R.A. Transfers between earmarked reserves 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 ��
�����	�
��	��������	�&�����������	����
��!	�����*�	�

BHO23 Revenue Contribution to Capital 145,580 128,400 50,000 74,000 50,000 ����	�����	��������	����������
��������	�+	��	����,����

Contribution to Housing Maintenance Fund 2,113,170 2,364,011 2,491,074 2,673,034 '����������������&�	��	�������	�����
�	������

TOTAL (5,568,360) (4,687,040) (4,809,383) (4,941,298) (5,076,928) ���������	
��	��
����	
�������������
��

5000 Recharges 1,205,890 1,217,950 1,236,220 1,260,940 1,286,160

6000 Capital Charges 4,362,470 3,469,090 3,573,163 3,680,358 3,790,768

TOTAL 5,568,360 4,687,040 4,809,383 4,941,298 5,076,928

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0

P
age 68



 

DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG   AGENDA ITEM:      9 
25 NOVEMBER 2014:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE FIRST TWO QUARTERS OF 
2014-15 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray L Stanley 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014-15 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Housing Portfolio.  
 

1.3 Both appendices reflect the changes suggested by the Scrutiny Working 
Group and both are produced from SPAR, the corporate Service Performance 
and Risk Management system. 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 All Repairs PIs are either at or above target meaning that performance 

continues to be good with void times coming down significantly from 17 days 
for 2013-14 to 14 days for the first 6 months of 2014-15. 

 
2.2 Rent Collection performance is very good with both PIs above target. 
  
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

3.0 Risk 
 
3.1 The Corporate risk register has been reviewed by Management Team (MT) 

and updated. Risk reports to committees include risks with a total score of 15 
or more and all those with an impact score of 5. (See Appendix 2) 

 
3.2 The profile of these risks for Housing Services for this quarter is: 
 

Im
p

a
ct

 

5 1     

4      

3      

2      

1      
 

  

1 2 3 4 5 

 
 Likelihood 

3.3 This report does not at present show t
[...]
EM:     11 
25 NOVEMBER 2014                 
 
ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT ON COUNCIL HOUSES 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer Head of Housing & Property Services 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) investigation into the alleged Asbestos Insulating Board (AIB) 
asbestos soffit removal by an unlicensed contractor at Brays Close, Crediton.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
That the PDG notes the HSE recommended actions detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report and endorses the actions in Appendix 2.   
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  The Health and Safety Fees and any cost of 
recommendations will be funded by the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Legal Implications: It is our legal responsibility to  comply with the Health and 
Safety Act 1974 and the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012. 
 
Risk Assessment:  If the recommended actions are not carried out, further 
enforcement action could be undertaken by the HSE.   
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In July 2014 Members were informed that it had been reported in the press 

that asbestos containing soffits at Brays Close Flats, Crediton had been 
removed without due regard to the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012.  
 

1.2 Officers advised the Heath and Safety Executive of this potential breach and 
provided evidence in order for the HSE to carry out an investigation. This 
included information on other sites where soffits and facias had been 
replaced. 
 

1.3 The Health and Safety Executive has now concluded its investigation into the 
alleged AIB asbestos soffit removal by an unlicenced contractor which 
occurred in January 2012 and has written to the Council requesting action to 
be taken to rectify failings that had been identified. 
 

1.4 Although the Council has been found to 
[...]
.gov.uk)  
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team and Cabinet Member 

Page 82



 
 

 Health and Safety 
 Executive 

   

Notification of Contravention 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Helena Allum 
 
HSE 
4th Floor, North Quay House 
Sutton Harbour 
Plymouth 
Devon PL4 0RA 
 
Tel: 01752 276323 
Fax: 01752 226024 
Email: 
helena.allum@hse.gsi.gov.uk 
 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/ 
 
 
Line manager: Ms J Teasdale 

Mark Baglow, Building Services Manager &  
Nick Sanderson, Head of Housing 
Mid Devon District Council  
Old Road Depot 
Tiverton 
Devon 
EX16 4HQ 

Reference HA/ 4380180 
 

 Date 30
th
 October 2014   

Dear Sirs 

HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK ETC ACT 1974  

I have concluded the investigation into the alleged AIB asbestos soffit removal by an unlicensed contractor 
at Brays Close, Credition, which appeared to have occurred mid 2012. I am writing to inform you of my 
findings in relation to Mid Devon District Council and request action be taken to rectify the failings 
identified.  

Action Required 

During the investigation, I identified contraventions of health and safety law, which are listed in Appendix 1 
of this letter. I refer you to this appendix for more information on what the findings were and what action 
you must take on these matters to comply with the law.  It is noted that you have already taken action to 
address some of the matters identified. Unless new information comes to light to alter my opinion, I 
consider the investigation concluded.  

Whilst I investigated your activities to assess how you were complying with your legal responsibilities 
relating to asbestos, I did not examine the whole of your business.  There may be additional areas to those 
I identified which also require your attention.  It is your responsibility to ensure the health and safety of your 
employees and other people, such as members of the public, who may be affected by the way you run your 
business.  

HEALTH AND SAFETY (FEES) REGULATIONS 2012 (‘T
[...]
prayed lagging, 
Textured Coatings, Woven cloth etc 

• We will ensure that the information recorded on the Asbestos Register is 
complete and includes the type of the asbestos found as per above. Where no 
asbestos is detected this needs to be recorded as such. 

• Amend the ‘Management of Asbestos in MDDC Properties’ policy to ensure it 
identifies exterior work such as removal of soffits, roof tiles etc. as refurbishment 
work that requires a refurbishment/demolition asbestos survey.  

• Provide information ideally via the contract documentation, or before starting 
works, to contractors, which clearly states: 

o Any refurbishment/demolition work, internal or external, where structural 
changes or removal of objects etc. is to be carried out a 
refurbishment/demolition asbestos survey must be carried out by a 
competent person 

o Whose responsibility the obtaining of that survey is 

o This will apply in all cases unless the building age or other relevant 
information is available to confidently state that there is no asbestos the 
property 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015/16 (00-01-56)
	6 HRA BUDGET 2015/16 (00-22-00)
	7 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-39-33)
	8 HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (00-46-56)
	9 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2014-15 (00-57-48)
	10 DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP (01-05-43)
	11 ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT ON COUNCIL HOUSES (01-27-02)



Minutes of the meeting


Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 November 2014 11

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 25 November 2014 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman)

Mrs E M Andrews, W J Daw, D J Knowles, 
R F Radford, Mrs J Rendle and R Wright

Also Present
Councillors R L Stanley, P F Williams and K D Wilson

Also Present
Officers: Roderick Hewson (Principal Accountant), Andrew Jarrett (Head 

of Finance), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer), Michael 
Parker (Housing Options Manager), Nick Sanderson (Head of 
Housing and Property Services), Siann Sandy (Housing Options 
Officer) and Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader)

30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

31 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 September 2014 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr D J Knowles as a new Member to the Group.

33 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015/16 (00-01-56) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance presenting the 
options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget for 2015/16 and agree a 
future strategy for further budget reductions for 2016/17 onwards. He explained that this was 
a generic report which had been presented to each of the Policy Development Groups and 
the Cabinet. An updated report would be presented to each of those committee in January 
2015 which would include the actual figure of the formula grant for 2015/16. 

It was stated that following a reconciliation of the 2015/16 budget variances the current draft 
budget gap for 2015/16 was currently showing as £650k. This figure had been arrived based 
upon a number of key assumptions including estimations made in relation to Council Tax, 
staff pay awards and inflation.

Discussion took place regarding:



Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 November 2014 12

 Some of the New Homes Bonus money being used to fund the posts of 
Tiverton Town Centre Manager and an Economic Development Officer.

 The Pension Fund deficit and the need to increase contributions which was 
reflective of the market generally.

 The reorganisation of staff within Housing Services and the need to create a 
new 0.5 full time equivalent post to undertake homelessness work previously 
undertaken by outside organisations.

 Devon County Council funding of £20k towards a Youth Homelessness Post.
 Reduction in bad debt provision of £57.5k based on a detailed review of 

repayments to previous years debts.

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

34 HRA BUDGET 2015/16 (00-22-00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Finance and the Head of 
Housing providing an estimate of the budget required for the operation of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) in 2015/16. 

It was explained that the Council was required to set an HRA budget where expenditure was 
balanced by income. The income was primarily made up of dwelling rents whereas the 
expenditure consisted of day-to-day operations, corporate overheads and capital 
expenditure. The Council’s rents were currently lagging behind Formula Rent. The 
Department for Communities and Local Government were increasing Formula Rent by 2.8%. 
This meant that the Council needed to increase rent even more if the gap was to be closed 
within required timescales. By increasing the rents by an average of 3.4% the Council would 
ensure that the vast majority of properties had reached the Formula Rent and those that 
lagged further behind were moved towards Formula Rent as quickly as possible.

The Warden Service would cease to operate as from April 2015 onwards. This would reduce 
both income and expenditure but would give the Council more certainty about its future and 
expenditure streams.

Discussion followed with regard to the budget of £30k for garage repairs and whether this 
was enough provision. It was pointed out that many garages were now too small for the 
modern cars and could not fulfil their original intent. However, it was expensive to knock 
down garages and rebuild them for rent especially given that there was not currently a 
waiting list for garages. The Head of Housing and Property Services stated that it was better 
to repair a garage that was currently let rather than repair a garage that was unlettable. 

Members requested that when the Council decided in the future to knock down a garage that 
it inform’s the Ward Member(s) first. 

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

35 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-39-33) 

The Group had before it a report * from Head of Finance presenting a financial update in 
respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. In addition, the report highlighted 
the Council’s current financial status and the likely reserve balances as at 31 March 2015.

Since the report had been published the figures for October had been released and these 
had showed a £57k better than expected figure in relation to DAARS (the Deposit and Rent 
Scheme). It was further explained that the solar panel income of £168k was to be transferred 
to the renewable energy reserve. Officers would be tasked with undertaking an audit on 
possible renewable energy projects for tenants going forwards.



Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 November 2014 13

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

36 HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (00-46-56) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance and Head of 
Housing providing an estimate of the budget required for the operation of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) from 2015/16 – 2018/19.

Discussion took place regarding the income figure for non-dwelling rents remaining static 
between 2015/16 and 2018/19. It was explained that this predominately related to garage 
and ground rents. An assumption had been made that it would be unlikely that rents would 
be increased in this area over the next three years.

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

37 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2014-15 (00-57-
48) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 
and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

The Chairman expressed concern regarding the number of “affordable homes delivered” 
being well below target. He requested that a report be brought to the next meeting 
summarising the position and that a realistic prediction be made about the numbers which 
were achievable by the end of the year. It was explained that the actual number of affordable 
homes delivered was very dependent on development within the district. 

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

38 DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP (01-05-43) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Devon Home Choice Working Group presenting 
a summary of their work as well as their conclusions and recommendations.

Members of the working group stated that they had worked hard to examine all the evidence 
from authorities who had either removed Band E already or who were consulting on it. They 
had concluded that currently the risks outweighed the potential benefits and that the same 
number of people would apply to the Council for housing whether they had a Band E or not 
creating no saving in officer time. They had further concluded that there were people in Band 
E who had no housing need but for financial reasons could not afford to stay where they 
lived. The situation needed to be reassessed in 12 months time. 

The Housing Options Team were working hard on reducing the  numbers in the list wherever 
they could to more accurately reflect what the true housing need was. Advice was provided 
to applicants from the outset as well trying to impart the unlikelihood of being housed if 
placed within Band E. 

There was a consensus of opinion throughout the partnership that the Devon Home Choice 
Scheme needed some fundamental changes and the Working Groups conclusions and 
recommendations would be fed back to inform the DHC review currently being undertaken. 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the 
recommendations within the report be approved.



Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 November 2014 14

(Proposed by Cllr R Wright and seconded by Cllr Mrs E M 
Andrews)

Notes: (i) *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes;

(ii) Cllr Mrs J R Rendle declared a personal interest in that she was a private landlord.

39 ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT ON COUNCIL HOUSES (01-27-02) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Housing and Property 
Services providing Members with an update on the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
investigation into the alleged Asbestos Insulating Board (AIB) asbestos soffit removal by an 
unlicensed contractor at Brays Close, Crediton.

It was explained that all staff within the Housing Service had been informed of the HSE 
notification of contravention and had been sent a copy of their letter. This was in accordance 
with a recommendation from the HSE. The Head of Housing and Property Services was 
seeking further clarity from them as to whether this recommendation related to all staff within 
the Council or just those within the Housing Service. All HSE recommendations needed to be 
in place by 30 November 2014 and it was confirmed that this was an achievable target. 

A brief discussion took place regarding the fee that the HSE would charge the Council in 
relation to their investigation. The total figure was not yet known but could be estimated to be 
between £5k and £10k. The Council had thought that it acted in accordance with its 
obligations but had agreed that there had been weaknesses in the light of the investigation. 
The recommended changes to the Council’s Asbestos Register had been implemented and 
work was underway to complete the register in its new format.

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

40 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (01-38-50) 

The Chairman informed the Group that this item would be deferred until the next meeting to 
allow more time to gather together relevant and updated information.

41 INDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING - 20 JANUARY 2015 

In addition to the items already identified in the work programme it was AGREED that the 
following reports should come to the next meeting:

 Draft budget update for 2015/16
 Update on figures in relation to Affordable Homes
 Verbal report on the acquisition of a special purpose vehicle

(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN


